policy changes. Other topics are expected to affect our opening statement of financial position, however, to a lesser extent. The
expected impact of these topics has been grouped in the column Income taxes and Other.

88  |  CAE Annual Report 2011

BLACK CAE
L04621

Management’s Discussion and Analysis

88 | CAE Annual Report 2011

As mentioned previously, the accounting policy differences and impacts identified should not be considered complete or final as the
information presented reflects our current assumptions, estimates and expectations, all of which are subject to change. Changes to
IFRS, other regulations or economic conditions may impact the information below.

G
ov

er
nm

en
t G

ra
nt

s
an

d
Fi

na
nc

ia
l I

ns
tru

m
en

ts

P
ro

pe
rty

, P
la

nt
 a

nd

E
qu

ip
m

en
t*

E
m

pl
oy

ee
 B

en
ef

its
*

B
or

ro
w

in
g

C
os

ts
*

Le
as

es

R
ev

en
ue

R
ec

la
ss

ifi
ca

tio
ns

*

In
co

m
e

Ta
xe

s
an

d
O

th
er

IFRS

 Unaudited
As at April 1, 2010
(amounts in millions)

Canadian

GAAP

 Assets
 Current assets $  963.0  6.3  -  -  -  (9.5)  (1.0)  9.3  (1.9)  966.2
 Property, plant and equipment   1,147.2  7.6  (84.9)  -  (23.5)  150.7  -  -  -  1,197.1
 Intangible assets and goodwill   287.3  5.5  -  -  (1.7)  -  -  -  (0.7)  290.4
 Deferred tax assets   82.9  -  -  -  2.2  -  -  (14.8)  (45.6)  24.7
 Other assets   141.5  -  -  (29.6)  -  -  - -  1.0  112.9
   $  2,621.9  19.4  (84.9)  (29.6)  (23.0)  141.2  (1.0)  (5.5)  (47.2)  2,591.3
 Liabilities
 Current liabilities $  741.6  8.6  -  0.8  -  17.2  7.4  (6.6)  7.8  776.8
 Provisions   -  -  -  -  -  -  -  2.6  5.6  8.2
 Long-term debt   441.6  -  -  -  -  159.3  -  -  -  600.9
 Royalty obligations   -  148.0  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  148.0
 Employee benefits obligation   -  -  -  47.5  -  -  -  33.9  -  81.4
 Deferred tax liabilities   82.4  (36.8)  (16.5)  (20.8)  -  (12.0)  (2.4)  1.1  18.2  13.2
 Deferred gains and other
   non-current liabilities   200.5  -  -  -  -  -  -  (54.5)  (1.6)  144.4
   $  1,466.1  119.8  (16.5)  27.5  -  164.5  5.0  (23.5)  30.0  1,772.9
 Shareholders' Equity
 Equity attributable to equity
   holders of the Company $  1,155.8  (100.4)  (68.4)  (57.1)  (23.0)  (23.3)  (6.0)  -  (77.2)  800.4
 Non-controlling interest $  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  18.0  -  18.0
   $  1,155.8  (100.4)  (68.4)  (57.1)  (23.0)  (23.3)  (6.0)  18.0  (77.2)  818.4
   $  2,621.9  19.4  (84.9)  (29.6)  (23.0)  141.2  (1.0)  (5.5)  (47.2)  2,591.3

*Items include IFRS 1 adjustments that relate to these topics.
The full titles of these topics are:  Accounting for Government Grants and Disclosure of Government Assistance and Financial